

No. 22-663

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LIMITED, ET. AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET. AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THIRD PARTY
PAYMENT PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING CROSS-PETITIONERS**

KEITH J. BARNETT
ELIZABETH P. WALDBESER
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St., N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Legality Of The Payday Lending Rule Is An Issue Of Nationwide Importance	5
II. This Court Should Review Both Of Cross- Petitioners’ Questions Presented, As Well As The Question Of Whether The Rule Violates The APA’s Prohibition Against Arbitrary And Capricious Rulemaking	13
A. The Payday Lending Rule Is Unlawful For The Two Reasons That The Cross- Petition Raises	13
B. The Payday Lending Rule Is Unlawful Because It Is Arbitrary And Capricious...	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2883 (2021).....	13
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	13
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Intercept Corp.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-144, 2017 WL 3774379 (D.N.D. Mar. 17, 2017).....	2
<i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection and Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 1016 (11th Cir.).....	2
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	5, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 18, 19, 20

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1693.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	i
Sup. Ct. Rule 10	5, 12

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.1	6
--------------------------	---

12 C.F.R. § 1005.10	6, 8
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17	6, 18, 19
12 C.F.R. § 1005.2	6, 8, 19
12 C.F.R. § 1041.3	9
12 C.F.R. § 1041.7	7, 8
12 C.F.R. § 1041.8	7, 8
82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 (Nov. 17, 2017)	5, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
85 Fed. Reg. 44,382 (July 22, 2020).....	14

Other Authorities

Donald P. Morgan & Michael R. Strain, <i>Payday Holiday: How Households Fare After Payday Credit Bans</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of N. Y. Staff Reports, No. 309 (Feb. 2008)	11
FDIC, <i>Your Guide to Managing and Preventing Overdraft Fees</i> (2011).....	20
Gary Stein, <i>Understanding the Overdraft “Opt-in” Choice</i> , Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau (Jan. 19, 2017).....	19
Marsha Jones, TPPPA, Comment Letter on Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans Rule (May 15, 2019)	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16

Neil Bhutta, Jacob Goldin, & Tatiana Homonoff, <i>Consumer Borrowing After Payday Loan Bans</i> , 59 J. of L. & Econ. 225 (2016)	12
State Attorneys General, Comment Letter Re Docket No. CFPB-2016-0025 (Oct. 7, 2016).....	12
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Case Against New Restrictions on Payday Lending</i> (George Mason Univ. Mercatus Ctr., Working Paper No. 09-28).....	11, 12
William D. Sullivan, NACHA, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking on Payday, Vehicle Title, and Certain High-Cost Installment Loans (Sept. 13, 2016)	7
